PUBLIC SERVICE (HOUSING COMMISSION) AMENDMENT ACT, 1982, No. 119

New South Wales



ANNO TRICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 119, 1982.

An Act to amend Schedule 2 to the Public Service Act, 1979, as a consequence of the enactment of the Housing (Amendment) Act, 1982. [Assented to, 7th December, 1982.]

Public Service (Housing Commission) Amendment.

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Public Service (Housing Commission) Amendment Act, 1982".

Commencement.

- 2. (1) Sections 1 and 2 shall commence on the date of assent to this Act.
- (2) Except as provided by subsection (1), this Act shall commence on the day appointed and notified under section 2 (2) of the Housing (Amendment) Act, 1982.

Amendment of Act No. 89, 1979.

3. The Public Service Act, 1979, is amended by omitting from Column 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 opposite the matter relating to the Housing Commission of New South Wales in Column 1 of Part 1 of that Schedule the words "Chairman of the Commission" and by inserting instead the words "Chief Executive of the Commission".